
TO: James P. Hoffa, IBT General President 

FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 

DATE: May 19, 2008 

RE: Proposed Charges against Local 85 Member Isaac Niko 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 

report to the IBT General President and recommends that a 

charge be filed against Local 85 member Isaac Niko ("Niko") 

for bringing reproach upon the IBT by assaulting Local 85 

member George Ortiz ("Ortiz") outside Local 85's union hiring 

hall in San Francisco, California, on February 15, 2008. In 

addition, a charge should be filed against Niko for 

assaulting another Local 85 member, Marvin Guillen 

("Guillen"), while they were working at the Moscone 

Convention Center ("Moscone Center") in 2006. By his 

conduct, it appears that Niko violated Article II, Section 

2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b) (1), (2) and (6) of the 

IBT Constitution.1 

1 Article XIX, Section 7(b) of the IBT Constitution states in pertinent 
part: 

(b) The basis for charges against members, . . . for which he or 
it shall stand trial shall consist of , . . . 

(1) Violation of any specific provision of the 
Constitution, . . . 

(2) Violation of oath of office or the oath of loyalty to 
the Local Union and the International Union. 
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II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14 (c) of the IBT 

Constitution, this matter is within the jurisdiction of the 

IBT General President. Paragraph (G) (e) of the March 14, 

1989 Consent Order in United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 4486 

(S.D.N.Y.) and Paragraph I (6) of the Rules and Procedures 

for Operation of the Independent Review Board ("IRB Rules") 

require that within 90 days of the IRB's referral of a 

matter to an IBT entity, • that entity must file with the IRB 

written findings setting forth the specific action taken 

and the reasons for that action. Pursuant to Paragraph I 

(9) of the IRB Rules, not meeting this deadline may be 

considered a failure to cooperate with the IRB. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Isaac Niko 

From approximately 1971 to 1977, Niko was a member of 

Local 856 in San Bruno, California. (Ex. 1 at 4-5; Ex. 2 at 

10-11) In 1977, Niko transferred to Local 860. (Ex. 1 at 4-

5) At Local 860, Niko worked at a warehouse. (Ex. 1 at 4-5; 

(2) Violation of oath of office or the oath of loyalty to 
the Local Union and the International Union. 

(6) . . . assaulting or provoking assault on fellow 
members or officers, . . . or any similar conduct in, or 
about union premises or places used to conduct union 
business. 
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Ex. 2 at 10) In February 1988, Niko transferred to Local 85 

in San Francisco, California. (Ex. 1 at 4-5; Ex. 3) Niko 

testified that as a Local 85 member, he worked as a casual 

out of Local 85's hiring hall until approximately 2006 when 

he achieved seniority status with GES, one of the employers. 

(Ex. 1 at 5; Ex. 2 at 11, 19; Ex. 4 at 35; Ex. 5 at 20)2 

Niko's dues were paid through April 2008. (Ex. 3) 

Local 85 has approximately 788 members in San Francisco 

and San Mateo Counties. (Ex. 6) The members are employed as 

truck drivers and warehousemen and also work on trade shows. 

(Ex. 6) 

B. Niko's Assault on George Ortiz 

Ortiz, a Local 85 member since approximately June 

2005, testified that Niko assaulted him on February 15, 

2008, in front of Local 85's hiring hall. (Ex. 5 at 6, 20-

24) Ortiz was at Local 85's hiring hall at 850 Harrison 

Street, San Francisco, California, to sign for work. (Ex. 

5 at 20-21) As Ortiz was exiting the union's hiring hall, 

Niko was entering the union's hiring hall. (Ex. 5 at 21) 

Ortiz saw Niko talking with several union members outside 

of the union's hiring hall before Niko entered the union 

By achieving seniority status with GES, Niko did not have to go to 
Local 85's hiring hall and sign up for work each day. If there was work 
at GES he would receive a telephone call to report directly to the job 
site. (Ex. 1 at 5; Ex. 2 at 19-21) If there was no work at GES, Niko 
would have to report to the hiring hall and sign up for work just like 
the casuals. (Ex. 2 at 21) 
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hall. (Ex. 5 at 20-21, 56-57; Ex. 7 at 17-18; Ex. 8 at 18-

19) 

Ortiz stated: 

As I was leaving the union hall, I seen Mr. Niko 
approaching the door of the union hall, once — I 
guess I made eye contact with him. As I was 
leaving the hall, I opened the door and Mr. Niko 
is at the door, so I opened the door — it's a 
regular door. And I let Mr. Niko in and he 
reaches - like slaps me on the back of my head. 
I don't know for what apparent reason. 
(Ex. 5 at 21) 

Ortiz testified that he asked Niko, "Why did you do 

that?" (Ex. 5 at 21) Niko then punched him several times 

in the face, breaking Ortiz's nose. (Ex. 2 at 29; Ex. 4 at 

26-28; Ex. 5 at 21-23; Ex. 7 at 26; Ex. 8 at 20-21) Ortiz 

testified that he tried to shield himself from Niko's 

blows: 

I kind of like put my hands up like 
(indicating) to protect myself. I had a big, 
puffy North Face jacket on, and he grabbed my 
jacket and hit me again with his left hand - or 
his right hand - I'm pretty sure with his left 
hand he hit me - while he was holding my 
jacket. And then I like fell back and then a 
bunch of people broke in and jumped in the 
middle and broke it up. 
(Ex. 5 at 22) 

Ortiz stated that Local 85 members Paul Faaola ("Faaola) 

and Ernest Tofi ("Tofi') stepped in between Ortiz and Niko 

to prevent Niko from continuing to punch Ortiz. (Ex.4 at 

28-29; Ex. 5 at 23-24, 26; Ex. 7 at 18, 25-27) 
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Faaola, Tofi and Mark Sparacino ("Sparacino") were 

witnesses to the assault on Ortiz. Faaola and Tofi 

testified that Niko had initiated the confrontation with 

Ortiz when he slapped Ortiz in the back of the head. (Ex. 7 

at 17-18, 21-22, & 24-26; Ex. 8 at 19-20) 

Faaola testified that he "observed the brutal 

beating". (Ex. 7 at 18) Faaola saw Niko initially slap 

Ortiz. (Ex. 7 at 20-21, 24; Ex. 8 at 19-20) Faaola 

described Ortiz as "a small fellow, much smaller than Isaac 

[Niko], ... he's [Niko] a monster". (Ex. 7 at 21)3 Faaola 

heard Ortiz say to Niko, "Don't touch me. Don't you ever 

touch me". (Ex. 7 at 22-23) Faaola observed that Ortiz was 

backing away from Niko. (Ex. 7 at 23) Faaola said he saw 

Niko punch Ortiz several times in the face, breaking 

Ortiz's nose. (Ex. 7 at 23) Faaola saw that Ortiz was 

bleeding and had a piece of skin or bone protruding from 

his face after the confrontation. (Ex. 7 at 26) 

Tofi testified that after Niko slapped Ortiz in the 

back of the head, Ortiz told Niko not to slap him. (Ex. 8 

at 19-21) Niko then punched Ortiz several times in the 

face. (Ex. 8 at 21) Tofi explained that when Niko punched 

Ortiz "[i]t was just bing, bing, bing, and he (Ortiz) went 

3 Ortiz reported to the police that he was five foot seven and 180 
pounds. (Ex. 11) Niko testified that he was six foot one and 250 
pounds. (Ex. 2 at 28) 
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down". (Ex. 8 at 21) Niko punched Ortiz in the face "three 

or four times". (Ex. 8 at 22) Tofi explained that Ortiz 

did not have time to throw any punches, as he was trying to 

hold on while he was falling down. (Ex. 8 at 22-23) Tofi 

testified that he and Faaola stepped in between Ortiz and 

Niko to stop the fight. (Ex. 8 at 22-23) While Tofi was 

holding onto Niko, Niko was trying to get at Ortiz. (Ex. 8 

at 23-24) Tofi observed that Ortiz's "nose was broke. It 

was all busted and bloody. I took off my shirt to give it 

to him to stop the blood". (Ex. 5 at 26-27; Ex. 8 at 23) 

Sparacino testified that as he was walking up the 

street to the union hall he observed Niko "beating the shit 

out of ... beating up George (Ortiz) pretty good". (Ex. 4 

at 26) Sparacino saw Niko hitting Ortiz in the face. Niko 

was doing most of the fighting and Ortiz was receiving the 

blunt of the beating. (Ex. 4 at 27) Sparacino stated: 

He (Ortiz) was bleeding profusely. You know, 
enough blood to where it was still on the 
sidewalk the next day. He (Ortiz) had what 
it looked like might have been a broken nose 
or even a broken jaw. It was just starting 
to swell up and it was really, as we were 
talking to him, it was starting to swell. 
That was just moments after the incident. 
(Ex. 4 at 28) 

Ortiz testified that someone told him that Faaola had 

gone to the police station, which was around the corner 

from the hiring hall, and reported the assault. (Ex. 4 at 
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31; Ex. 5 at 27; Ex. II)4 Ortiz waited approximately ten 

minutes for the police, but left before the police arrived 

and drove himself to the emergency room at Mills Peninsula 

Hospital. (Ex. 5 at 26, 33) The treating physicians told 

Ortiz that he had a broken nose. (Ex. 5 at 26, 32; Ex. 9) 

Ortiz had not worked since the incident due to the injuries 

he sustained. (Ex. 5 at 32) 

According to the initial medical report, Ortiz 

suffered a broken nose. (Ex. 9) Subsequent follow-up 

described Ortiz as having a broken nose, tender swollen 

nasal bridge, significant septal deviation, bilateral black 

eyes, facial contusions, and neck and back pain. (Ex. 10) 

Ortiz's wife took pictures of his face after he left 

the hospital. (Ex. 5 at 33, 36-40; Ex. 14) After Ortiz was 

released from the hospital he filed a report of the assault 

with the police. (Ex. 5 at 33; Ex. II)5 

Ortiz testified that in January 2008, approximately a 

4 The police report indicated that two individuals had reported the 
assault. (Ex. 11) 
5 Ortiz filed the following handwritten statement in his report to the 
police: 

This morning around 6:45 am Isaac Niko slapped the back of my 
head as he was entering our Local 85 Teamsters hiring hall (850 
Harrison). I told him Why did he do that? He started punching 
me. I lost consciousness and was dazed. He kept yelling and 
threatening my life and my families life. My co-worker called 
the police but I left because I thought he would return and cause 
more harm. I have a fractured nose and two black eyes. He has 
been harassing me for the past month. I fear for my safety and 
my families. This guy is 6'2" and 300 lbs. I'm 5'7' and 180 
lbs. This is where I work. He has also had past problems with 
other co-workers. (Ex. 11) 
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month prior to the above incident, he and Dan Feeney, 

another Local 85 member, were working on a show. (Ex. 5 at 

24) On the last day of the show they ran into Niko. When 

Ortiz saw Niko he said hello to Niko, but Niko started 

"cussing" him. (Ex. 5 at 25) Ortiz stated that Niko told 

him "[s]tay away from me before I dropkick you. I'm going 

to knock you out. You are a punk." (Ex. 5 at 25) Ortiz 

walked away and ignored Niko, but, Niko continued to tell 

Ortiz "[g]et out of here, you punk, before I slap you." 

(Ex. 5 at 25) 

C. Niko's Explanation 

Niko testified that prior to the incident with Ortiz 

he had been talking to several Local 85 members in front of 

Local 85's hiring hall. (Ex. 2 at 25) These included 

Faaola, Archie, Gil and Ed Sojat. (Ex. 2 at 25, 30; Ex. 7 

at 19) When Niko went to enter the hiring hall, Ortiz 

bumped into him. (Ex. 2 at 24 & 26-27) Niko testified that 

Ortiz then started yelling at him and throwing punches. 

(Ex. 2 at 24-25, 27) Ortiz threw the first punch. (Ex. 2 

at 29, 32) According to Niko, he then put up his hands to 

block Ortiz's blows. They started to wrestle and Ortiz 

fell to the ground. (Ex. 2 at 27-28, 30) Niko testified 

that he defended himself and threw about "three or four 

punches" at Ortiz. (Ex. 2 at 28-29) Niko testified that 
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when Ortiz got up from the ground Ortiz's nose was 

bleeding. (Ex. 2 at 30-31, 33) 

D. Niko's Assault of Local 85 Member Marvin Guillen 

Marvin Guillen ("Guillen"), a member of Local 85 since 

2002, testified that approximately eighteen months prior to 

his sworn examination he had a confrontation with Niko at 

the Moscone Center. (Ex. 13 at 6-7, 10-11)6 Guillen 

testified that he and Niko were each driving forklifts. 

(Ex. 13 at 11) They would periodically cross each other's 

paths while driving the forklifts. (Ex. 13 at 11) One 

time, when they crossed paths, Niko stopped his forklift, 

got out, walked over to Guillen and slapped Guillen in the 

face. (Ex. 13 at 11-12) 

Ortiz, who had been employed at the Moscone Center 

with Guillen and Niko on this show, testified that he saw 

Niko slap Guillen. (Ex. 5 at 42-44)7 Ortiz stated that he 

asked Guillen why Niko had slapped him and Guillen told 

Ortiz that Niko stated that Guillen had "cut him off" or 

"was laughing at him (Niko)". (Ex. 5 at 43) Niko denied 

that he ever struck or threatened Guillen. (Ex. 2 at 43) 

6 Guillen testified that he was five foot four inches tall and 160 
pounds. (Ex. 13 at 14) 
7 

Ortiz testified he could not recall the exact date of the incident 
but remembered that it occurred some time last year in 2007 during the 
Champion show. (Ex. 5 at 42-44) 
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E. Niko's Similar Acts of Assault and Threats to 
Other Members of Local 85 

Jeffrey Minnick ("Minnick"), another Local 85 member, 

testified that on October 5, 1997, while he was driving a 

forklift, Niko hit him in the face. (Ex. 12 at 16, 20, 22-

23) Minnick stated that while he was driving a forklift at 

the Moscone Center, Niko called him over. (Ex. 12 at 20) 

Minnick drove his forklift over to where Niko was standing. 

(Ex. 12 at 20) Minnick stated that Niko was speaking very 

quietly and he could not hear Niko. As a result, Minnick 

stated he leaned close to Niko to hear what Niko was 

saying. (Ex. 12 at 20) Minnick stated Niko then "hit me 

open handed, very fast, very hard and rung my ear and 

shocked the hell out of me. ( Ex. 12 at 20, 22-23) Niko 

then told Minnick he had hit him because Minnick had been 

laughing at him. (Ex. 12 at 20) Minnick denied that. (Ex. 

12 at 20) Minnick testified that Niko then "comes out like 

lightening, man. This guy is fast, and he pops me in the 

other side of the face. And I'm like in shock, man." (Ex. 

12 at 20) Minnick added: 

And so then he walked around me, to the other 
side of the forklift, and he says - he grabs my 
shirt, and I - and he pulled my shirt forward 
and wrinkles it all up and almost rips it off 
me. He said: You know, I'm Isaac Niko. Nobody 
fucks with Isaac Niko. I'll kill you, and I'll 
shot (sic) you in the head - I'll shot (sic) 
you in the fucking head, mother fucker. 
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(Ex. 12 at 21) 

Minnick stated that he feared for his life, he wanted 

someone to know if something bad happened to him, so he 

reported the assault to the police. (Ex. 12 at 26-27; Ex. 

15) Niko denied ever slapping Minnick. (Ex. 2 at 52, 64-

65) 

Similarly, Oscar Castillo ("Castillo"), another Local 

85 member, testified that on January 26, 2007 he filed a 

report with the police which stated that on January 25, 

2007, while he was working at the Moscone Center, Niko 

began yelling at him for no reason. (Ex. 15 at 11-13; Ex. 

16) Castillo stated that Niko threatened him saying "I'm 

going to kill your ass" and "I'm going to get my boys to 

get you". (Ex. 15 at 11-13; Ex. 16)8 See United States v. 

IBT, ("Parise"), 777 F. Supp. 1133 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) (union 

officer was found to have violated the IBT Constitution 

where one officer violently threatened a member with 

physical harm by telling member he'll have somebody to give 

him a "fucking beating"). 

On January 26, 2007, Castillo stated that he secured a 

Stop Harassment Order ("Order") against Niko because he 

feared for his life. (Ex. 5 at 46; Ex. 15 at 14, 21, 34, 

8 Castillo is approximately five foot three inches tall and 110 
pounds. (Ex. 15 at 25) 
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45-47; Exs. 16-17)9 The terms of the Order set forth the 

following terms: 

Niko was not allowed to "harass, attack, strike, 
threaten, assault, hit, follow, stalk, destroy 
personal property, keep surveillance, or block 
movements" of Castillo. In addition, Niko was not to 
contact (either directly or indirectly), or telephone, 
or send messages or mail or e-mail to Castillo. Niko 
was also to stay away from Castillo's home, job or 
workplace, children's school or child care, vehicle 
and the Teamster's Local 85 hiring hall. 
(Ex. 17) 

Castillo met with William Cromartie ("Cromartie"), the 

President, and Van Beane, the Secretary-Treasurer, of Local 

85 and informed them of the Order against Niko. (Ex. 15 at 

14-18) After he informed the two union officers of the 

Order, Castillo received a call from the union hall telling 

him that he was being sent to work at the Moscone Center. 

(Ex. 15 at 14) While Castillo was at work at the Moscone 

Center, Cromartie took him off the job. (Ex. 15 at 18-19) 

According to Castillo, Cromartie told him that, "Niko had 

the right to go anywhere around Moscone Center without 

being in fear of being arrested". (Ex. 15 at 11) Castillo 

In order to get a Harassment Order, Castillo first filed a Temporary 
Restraining Order ("TRO"), Form CH-100, in which he had to give notice 
to Niko that he was seeking this TRO. (Ex. 15 at 11; Ex. 17) On 
January 24, 2001, a copy of this Harassment Order was filed with the 
San Francisco Police Department. (Ex. 17) According to Castillo's 
TRO, the Judge set up a hearing date in which Castillo and Niko were 
both ordered to appear before the judge. Both Castillo's testimony and 
the court records showed that Niko never appeared for the hearing. 
(Ex. 15 at 35; Ex. 17) As a result, the Judge granted Castillo's 
request for a restraining order for three years. Castillo's Harassment 
Order was signed and granted by a Judge on February 9, 2007 (Ex. 17) 
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stated that he talked to the Moscone Center shop steward, 

who told Castillo that Cromartie had informed the shop 

steward that if Castillo wanted to work at the Moscone 

Center, Castillo would have to withdraw the Order. (Ex. 15 

at 14-19) Castillo testified that he felt he had no choice 

but to rescind the Order against Niko if he wanted to get 

work at the Moscone Center. (Ex. 15 at 23, 27; Ex. 20) On 

April 19, 2007, Castillo filed an Ex Parte Application to 

Dissolve the Civil Harassment Restraining Order, which was 

granted on April 24, 2007. (Ex. 15 at 27-29; Ex. 19) 

Castillo testified, 

I had to rescind it. I had no other choice. I had to 
feed my family. I am in fear every minute I'm in the 
area, but what am I going to do. 
(Ex. 15 at 27, 34, 37-40) 

According to Castillo, prior to Niko's threats to him 

and his family in 2007, he had already experienced 

harassment in his workplace from Niko. Castillo stated 

that in 1996 he was crushed between two forklifts and was 

out of work for two years. (Ex. 15 at 8-10) He stated 

that when he returned to work in 1998 Niko started to 

harass him and call him "a gimp, handicap", threw things at 

him and spat on him. (Ex. 15 at 8-10) In his police 

report, filed in January 26, 2007, Castillo also told the 

officer taking the report, that in 1998, Niko had 
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threatened to kill him and his family. (Ex. 15 at 12-13, 

21, 36-37; Ex. 16) 

IV. ANALYSIS 

Article XIX, Section 7(b)(6) of the IBT Constitution 

prohibits assault on union members or any similar conduct 

in, or about union premises or places used to conduct union 

business. This section makes it an offense to bring 

reproach upon the Union. By his conduct, Niko appears to 

have violated the Constitution. 

Three separate witnesses corroborated Ortiz's 

testimony of Niko's assault on him outside of the union 

hall. (Ex. 4 at 26-28; Ex. 5 at 20-33; Ex. 7 at 17-26; Ex. 

8 at 19-23) Two witnesses testified that Niko initiated 

the incident by slapping Ortiz in the back of the head. 

(Ex. 7 at 17-18, 21-22, 24-26; Ex. 8 at 19-20) All three 

witnesses testified they saw Niko hit Ortiz outside of the 

union hall. (Ex. 4 at 26-28; Ex. 5 at 20-33; Ex. 7 at 17-

26; Ex. 8 at 19-23) 

Niko claimed that Ortiz was the initial aggressor and 

Niko only hit Ortiz in self-defense. (Ex. 2 at 24-30) 

According to Niko, the incident arose when Ortiz bumped 

into him and then started yelling and throwing punches at 

him. (Ex.2 at 24-27) Niko's version of this incident was 
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not supported by any of the witnesses. Given the size 

difference between the two and the pattern of Miko's 

workplace violence, Niko's version appears to be false. 

Faaola testified that he saw Niko slap Ortiz and then 

"observed [Niko's] brutal beating" of Ortiz. (Ex. 7 at 18, 

21) Tofi also testified that Niko slapped Ortiz first. 

(Ex. 8 at 19-21) All three eyewitnesses testified that 

Ortiz was the victim of Niko's beating. (Ex. 4 at 26; Ex. 

7 at 18; Ex. 8 at 21) Both Faaola and Tofi testified that 

they heard Ortiz telling Niko not to touch him and saw 

Ortiz backing away. (Ex. 7 at 22-23; Ex. 8 at 19-21) All 

three witnesses saw Niko punch Ortiz several times breaking 

his nose. (Ex. 4 at 28; Ex. 7 at 23, 26; Ex. 8 at 23) 

Tofi testified that he saw Niko punch Ortiz, "[i]t was just 

bing, bing, bing, and he (Ortiz went down)" (Ex. 8 at 21) 

Tofi explained that Ortiz did not have time to throw any 

punches as he was just trying to keep from falling down. 

(Ex. 8 at 22-23) Tofi testified that when he broke up the 

fight, there was so much blood coming from Ortiz's nose, 

that he had to take off his shirt to give to Ortiz to stop 

the bleeding. (Ex. 8 at 23) Tofi also said that even when 

the fight ended, he had to hold on to Niko, who was still 

trying to get at Ortiz. (Ex. 8 at 23-24) Sparacino, 

another Local 85 member, testified he saw Niko "beating the 
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shit out of . . . beating up George [Ortiz] pretty good." 

(Ex. 4 at 26) 

In addition, the photographs and medical report also 

corroborated the injuries Ortiz testified he received from 

Niko. See: United States v. IBT ("Wilson"), 978 F.2d 68 

(2d Cir. 1992); (Court affirmed Independent Administrator's 

findings that police and medical reports corroborated the 

local union officer's version of incident that he had been 

kicked, chased and punched by another officer); See United 

States v. IBT ("Cherilla"), 782 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 

1992) (Independent Administrator properly credited the 

officer's version of the facts that he was kicked in the 

groin, struck by the other officer with karate blows until 

he lost consciousness because the victim officer had 

photographs, and another union member corroborated the 

incident) Niko, on the other hand, testified that he had 

no injuries and reported to work after the incident. The 

injuries Ortiz suffered were inconsistent with Niko's 

version of events. 

Furthermore, Niko's assault on Ortiz was not an 

isolated incident. Guillen, another Local 85 member, 

testified that Niko hit him in the face, when they were 

both working at the Convention Center. Ortiz, who was also 

working at the Convention Center, testified he saw Niko 
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slap Guillen. In addition, Guillen's version of events is 

corroborated by Ortiz's assault, the similar act testimony 

of Minnick and the threat of physical violence to Castillo. 

Niko's denial is not believable. 

V. PROPOSED CHARGES 

Based upon the details in the above report, it is 

recommended that Isaac Niko be charged as follows: 

A. Charge One 

You brought reproach upon the IBT in violation of 

Article II, Section 2 (a) and Article XIX, Section 7 (b) 

(1), (2) and (6) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

As detailed above, on February 15, 2007, outside of 

Local 85's union hiring hall, you assaulted fellow Local 85 

member George Ortiz breaking his nose. 

B. Charge Two 

You brought reproach upon the IBT in violation of 

Article II, Section 2 (a) and Article XIX, Section 7 (b) 

(1), (2) and (6) of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

As detailed above, in approximately October 2006, you 

assaulted Marvin Guillen, a fellow Teamster Local 85 

member, while you were working at the Moscone Center. 
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EXHIBITS TO THE REPORT INVOLVING ISAAC NIKO 

1. Sworn Examination of Isaac Niko dated April 22, 1996 

2. Sworn Examination of Isaac Niko dated April 9, 2008 

3. Dues Record for Isaac Niko 

4. Excerpts of Sworn Examination of Mark Sparacino 
dated April 8, 2008 

5. Sworn Examination of George Ortiz dated April 8, 
2008 

6. Form LM-2 for Local 85 for 2006 

7. Sworn Examination of Paul Faaola dated April 8, 2008 

8. Sworn Examination of Ernie Tofi dated April 9, 2008 

9. George Ortiz Medical Report from Peninsula Hospital 

10. George Ortiz Medical Report and office visits 

11. Police Report filed by George Ortiz 

12. Sworn Examination of Jeffrey Minnick dated April 7, 
2008 

13. Sworn Examination of Marvin Guillen dated April 8, 
2008 

14. Photographs of George Ortiz 

15. Sworn Examination of Oscar Castillo dated April 8, 
2008 

16. Police Report filed by Oscar Castillo dated January 
26, 2007 

17. Stop Harassment Order Secured by Oscar Castillo 

18. Police Report filed by Jeffrey Minnick 

19. Ex Parte Application to Dissolve Civil Harassment 
Restraining Order dated April 24, 2007 

20. Castillo Police Report 
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Chief Investigator: 

Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: 
John J. Cronin,Jr. 

I N D E P E N D E N T R E V I E W BOARD 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528 

Washington, D C 20001 
(202) 434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

November 19, 2 008 

James P. Hoffa, General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
2 5 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-2198 

Board Members: 
Benjamin R. Civiletti, Esq. 

Venable LLP 
575 7th Street, N W 

Washington, D C 20004 

Joseph E. diGenova, Esq. 
diGenova &Toensing, LLP 

1776 K Street, NW, Suite 737 
Washington, D C 20006 

William H. Webster, Esq. 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley &McCloy LLP 

1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, D C 20006 

Re: Decision on Charges Against Local 85 Member Isaac Niko 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 
August 19, 2008, and your October 21, 2008, modification of the 
penalties in the above captioned matter, and finds the decision 
with modified penalties to be not inadequate. 

Very truly yours, 

By: 

Members of the 
Independent Review Board 

Johja/J. Gronin, Jr. 
Administrator 

cc: Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
yf Bradley T. Raymond, Esq. 

Teamsters Local 85 
Robert Lubin, Esq. 
Isaac Niko 

I 
Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 

United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV. 4486 (LAP) 



I N T E R N A T I O N A L BROTHERHOOD OF T E A M S T E R S 

J A M E S P. HOFFA 
General President 

25 Louisiana Avenue, N W 
Washington, DC 20001 

C.THOMAS KEEGEL 
General Secretary-Treasurer 

202.624.6800 
www.teamster.org 

August 19, 2008 

By UPS 2nd Day Air 
Mr. Isaac Niko 
1220 14th Avenue, Apt. 101 
San Francisco, CA 94122 

th 

Re: IRB Proposed Charge Against Local 85 Member Isaac Niko 

Dear Sir and Brother: 

You will find enclosed the Report and Recommendations of the Panel that 
conducted the hearings on the charges filed against you. I have had the opportunity to 
review the Panel's findings and conclusions and hereby adopt them as my own. 

The Panel's recommendation is reissued as the decision of the General 
President. 

JPH/brb 
Enclosure 

cc: Hearing Panel 
Roland Acevedo, Esq. 
Robert M. Lubin, Esq. 
General Executive Board 
Independent Review Board 

Fraternally yours, 

i 

http://www.teamster.org


REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF HEARING PANEL APPOINTED TO HEAR CHARGES 

AGAINST LOCAL 85 MEMBER ISAAC NIKO 

Introduction 

On May 19, 2008, the Independent Review Board ("IRB") issued a report to 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters ("IBT") General President James P. Hoffa, 
recommending that Isaac Niko, a member of Local 85, be charged with bringing 
reproach upon the IBT by assaulting Local 85 member George Ortiz outside Local 
85's Union hall (in San Francisco, California) on February 15, 2008, and additionally 
by assaulting another Local 85 member, Marvin Guillen while they were working at 
the Moscone Convention Center (also in San Francisco, California) in 2006. The 
report states that it appears that Niko's alleged conduct during both incidents violated 
the following provisions of the IBT Constitution: Article II, Section 2 (a); Article 
XIX, Section 7 (b) (1), (2) and (6). 

General President Hoffa promptly filed the recommended charge, and 
appointed a Hearing Panel ("Panel"), comprised of Brothers Greg Nowak, President 
of Local 1038, Mike Stapelton, President of Local 385, and Howard Wells, President 
of Local 676. Brother Nowak was designated to serve as the Panel's chair. The Panel 
was charged with the responsibility for hearing the evidence and making a full report 
to the General President. 

By letter dated June 16, 2008, General President Hoffa notified Brother Niko 
that a hearing on the charge was scheduled for July 9, 2008. After Brother Niko's 
attorney requested that the hearing be postponed, the hearing was rescheduled for 
August 31, 2008. The hearing was conducted on that date at the offices of Joint 
Council 7 located at 250 Executive Park Blvd., Suite 3100, San Francisco, California. 
All parties were present at the hearing, and had the opportunity to submit evidence 
and testimony, cross examine witnesses and present arguments in support of their 
positions. The charge was presented by attorney Roland R. Acevedo; Brother Niko 
was represented by attorney Robert M. Lubin. The Panel commends both attorneys for 
their able and professional presentations. 

The following findings and recommendations of the Panel are based on the 
entire record in this case, including a transcript of testimony at the hearing, other 
documents entered into evidence (including exhibits to IRB's May 19, 2008 report), 
the Panel's consideration of the witnesses' testimony and demeanor and the 
arguments of counsel. 
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Background 

Isaac Niko has been a Teamster member since approximately 1971, when he 
joined Local 856. In approximately 1977, he transferred his membership to Local 
860. Then, in approximately 1988, he transferred his membership to Local 85, where 
he began working as a forklift operator in the trade show industry at the Moscone 
Convention Center in San Francisco, California. He obtained work at the Moscone 
Center through Local 85's hiring hall system. In approximately 2006, he earned 
"seniority status" with one of the contractors performing trade show work at the 
Moscone Center, GES Exposition Services ("GES"). This means that he does not 
need to use Local 85's hiring hall to be assigned work at the Moscone Center by GES. 
To obtain work with other trade show contractors, such as Freeman Decorating and 
Champion Exposition Services, however, he still must use Local 85's hiring hall. 

IRB's Report 

IRB's report in this matter focuses essentially on two incidents in which Niko 
allegedly assaulted fellow Union members in circumstances which arguably run afoul 
of the IBT Constitution. 

The main incident occurred on February 15, 2008. That morning, Niko 
engaged in a fight with fellow Local 85 member George Ortiz just outside Local 85's 
Union hall, where members seeking employment at the Moscone Center customarily 
gather each day. IRB alleges that Niko assaulted Ortiz, first slapping him on the head 
and then punching him repeatedly in the face. Ortiz's nose was broken during the 
incident. 

Additionally, IRB cites an earlier incident allegedly occurring in 2006, in 
which Niko allegedly slapped fellow Local 85 member Marvin Guillen in the 
face while both men were working at the Moscone Center. 

The Evidence Against Niko 

a. Incident between Niko and Ortiz on February 15,2008 

Niko concedes he engaged in a fight with Ortiz on February 15, 2008, but 
asserts he acted in self defense. That morning, Niko was at the Union hall prior to 
starting work at the Moscone Center. He testified in his sworn examination by IRB 
that he was not there seeking work, but rather had stopped in, as was his routine, to 
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say "hello" to Local 85's President, William Cromarte, a friend who is also 
responsible for dispatching workers to the Moscone Center. 

As Niko was entering the Union hall, he encountered George Ortiz, who was 
leaving the building. According to Ortiz, he opened the door leading into the building 
so that Niko could enter. Niko, again according to Ortiz, slapped Ortiz on the back of 
his head. When Otiz complained to Niko and asked him "[w]hy did you do that," 
Niko exited the building, confronted Ortiz and punched him several times in the face, 
breaking his nose. 

Two Local 85 members, Paul Faaola and Ernest Tofi, corroborate Ortiz's claim 
that Niko initiated the confrontation by slapping Ortiz on the back of his head. Both 
witnesses stated that when Ortiz complained about being slapped Niko proceeded to 
confront Ortiz and punched him several times in the face. The result, which is 
graphically depicted in photographs and medical records obtained during IRB's 
investigation, was that Ortiz's face was bloodied and his nose was broken, along with 
other injuries. It is undisputed that Niko is a large man, much larger than Ortiz. 
Faaola described Niko as a "monster" and the incident as a "brutal beating." 

Niko claims that the incident started when Ortiz bumped into him, and then 
started yelling and throwing punches at him. He says that Ortiz threw the first punch. 
Edward Sojat, a friend of Niko's who was apparently not interviewed by IRB during 
its investigation, testified that he observed the incident and saw Ortiz "throw the first 
punch." Nevertheless, Sojat also testified that he did not observe the entire exchange 
and only "looked up" after he "heard a confrontation." 

b. Incident between Niko and Marvin Guillen in 2006. 

Member Marvin Guillen testified that in approximately 2006, he was involved 
in a confrontation with Niko at the Moscone Center. Both men were operating 
forklifts and, according to Guillen, Niko evidently took umbrage when Guillen 
crossed his path. Niko allegedly stopped his forklift, confronted Guillen and slapped 
him in the face. Ortiz testified he witnessed the incident, and corroborated Guillen's 
version of what happened. It is undisputed that Guillen is also a much smaller man 
than Niko. 

Niko testified he did not "remember" the incident. 

c. Other incidents involving Niko's assaults and threats against Union 
members. 
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IRB's report chronicles allegations regarding a number of other instances in 
Niko has reportedly assaulted or threatened other Union members. They include the 
following: 

• In October of 1997, Niko reportedly hit member Jeffrey Minnick in the 
face at the Moscone Center. According to Minnick, Niko accused him 
of "laughing" at him, and threatened to "kill" him. 

• In January of 2007, Niko reportedly threatened to "kill" member Oscar 
Castillo while they were working at the Moscone Center. Castillo 
obtained a court order against Niko, but subsequently withdrew it after 
the shop steward and/or Local 85's President (William Cromartie) 
advised Castillo that he would not be permitted to work at the Moscone 
Center if he did not withdraw the order against Niko. Castillo has also 
alleged that Niko threatened to "kill" him and his family in 1998. 

• In January of 2008, Niko reportedly confronted Ortiz while they were 
working at the Moscone Center, calling Ortiz a "punk" and threatening 
to "dropkick" him and "knock [him] out." Although he admits that 
there's "a lot of name calling [and] arguing" among members during 
working hours at the Moscone Center, Niko testified he did not 
remember the incident with Minnick or the earlier incident with Ortiz, 
and flatly denied the incident with Castillo occurred (although he 
remembered that Castillo had obtained a restraining order against him). 

Analysis 

The Panel credits the testimony of Ortiz, Faaola, Tofi and Guillen, among 
others, regarding Niko's pattern of bullying behavior. In addition, we find the 
suggestion by Niko and his witness that Ortiz provoked and was the aggressor during 
the February 2008 incident outside the Union hall to be wholly unbelievable. This 
incident was not, as Niko's lawyer asserts, merely a case of Ortiz provoking and 
initiating a fight with Niko and then complaining after he "lost" the fight. The 
evidence convinces us that Niko has a long history of unprovoked threatening and 
assaulting of fellow Union members, and that on February 15, 2008, he savagely beat 
Ortiz without provocation. We are likewise convinced that Niko did, as charged, 
assault Guillen at the Moscone Center in approximately 2006. 

We hasten to say while it is not the role of the IBT to referee every 
disagreement, scuffle or fight between members, the incidents charged here involve 
conduct that is so serious that it implicates both the IBT Constitution and the Consent 
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Decree. The two charged incidents were neither isolated nor minor confrontations. 
See, e.g., William F. Anderson, Jr. (March 3, 2000). They involved certainly more 
than workplace horseplay that was got out of hand. See, e.g., Meijer, Inc., 83 LA 570 

! (Ellmann, 1984). They were part of a pattern of extreme violence and threats inflicted 
j against fellow Union members, evidently for its own sake, in circumstances which 

have called into question and impaired the Local Union's effective performance of its 
function in representing its constituency. It is particularly significant that the last 
incident, in February of 2008, occurred at the Local Union hall, where members 
customarily gather to obtain job referrals.1 

The IBT Constitution clearly prohibits violent behavior by one Union member 
against another. For example, Article XIX, Section 7 (b) (6) prohibits members from 
"assaulting or provoking assault on fellow members...in, or about union premises or 
places used to conduct union business." Article II, Section 2 compels members "to 
conduct [themselves] in such a manner as not to bring reproach upon the Union" and 
"to never knowingly harm a fellow member." Niko's assault and brutal beating of 
Brother Ortiz at the entrance to Local 85's Union hall on February 15, 2008, and his 
unprovoked assault of Guillen at the Moscone Center in 2006 ran afoul of these 
provisions. 

Accordingly, the Panel recommends that the charges that Niko brought 
reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2 (a) and Article XIX, 
Section 7 (b) (1), (2) and (6) of the IBT Constitution by assaulting fellow Union 
member George Ortiz outside Local 85's Union hall on February 15, 2008 and by 

; assaulting fellow Union member Marvin Guillen at the Moscone Center in 
, approximately 2006 be sustained. 
( i 
j Recommended Penalties 

j Having concluded that the charges against Niko should be sustained, we have 
1 the additional responsibility of recommending appropriate penalties. In doing so, we 
j are mindful of the "just cause" standard embedded in the Consent Decree. "Just 
j cause," of course, encompasses elements of procedural due process, as well as the 

well established concept of "progressive discipline" in situations in which progressive 
penalties are appropriate. In all cases, "just cause" mandates that discipline imposed 
be "reasonably related" to the seriousness of the offense, and that the member's prior 

» 

I 
1 Also troubling is evidence suggesting that in 2007 the Local Union's President, William Cromartie, coerced 
another victim of Niko's bullying conduct into withdrawing a court order against Niko with threats to his job 
referrals. The Union, of course, has the responsibility of representing all of its members, without favoritism or 
discrimination. 
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service and disciplinary record also be considered. E.g., Enterprise Wire Co.. 46 LA 
359, 364 (Daugherty, 1966). 

Here, we conclude that Niko's conduct has been deliberate and serious, and 
occurred against a backdrop of extensive past misconduct. On at least one occasion, 
an employer suspended him from working at the Moscone Center for approximately 
eight months following an incident in which he allegedly "head butted" another Union 
member at work. He cannot seriously claim not to understand that assaulting fellow 
Union members at the Union hall or at work endangers not only safety in the work 
place, but his continued employment in the trade show industry. 

Prior cases involving assaultive and/or threatening behavior similar to what 
occurred here have resulted in a variety of penalties, including significant fines and 
suspensions from membership. Gerald Zero (September 21, 1998) ($5,000 fine); 
Gerald Zero (January 28, 1999) (one year suspension); William F. Anderson. Jr. 
(March 3, 2000) (two year suspension and fine equal to four years dues); see also 
United States v. Teamsters (Carmen Parise). 777 F.Supp. 1133 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) (two 
year suspension). Here, we believe the penalties imposed should be designed to 
punish Niko and to impress upon him, and other Union members, that conduct of this 
nature will not be tolerated in the future. 

With these objectives in mind, we recommend the following penalties: 

• Niko should be suspended from membership in Local 85, the IBT and all 
other IBT affiliates for a period of one year. During the period of his 
suspension, Niko shall not be permitted to attend any Local 85 functions 
or be at or near the premises of Local 85, nor shall he be permitted to 
attend any functions or be at or near the premises of any other IBT 
affiliate. In addition, during the period of his suspension, Niko will be 
prohibited from holding any office or employment with Local 85, the 
IBT or any affiliate of the IBT and shall be prohibited from seeking or 
accepting money or other compensation directly or indirectly from Local 
85 or any affiliated benefit funds (except for benefits for which he is 
eligible by virtue of any employment under a collective bargaining 
agreement to which Local 85 or any other IBT affiliate is a party). 

• In addition, and because we deem this penalty to be necessary to the 
effective performance of the Union's function in representing its 
members (since it will minimize the circumstances in which Niko will 
have contact with members, particularly at or near the Local 85 Union 
hall), Niko should be suspended from obtaining job referrals through 
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xrv r m g h a 1 1 f o r a p e n o d o f o n e y e a r - T h i* suspension shall not 
affect Niko's seniority with GES or his ability to exercise such seniority 
to obtain work with GES. Nevertheless, Niko will not, during tWs 
year period, be eligible for job referrals from" the Local FnionChiiSg 
hall 

At the end of his suspension and as a condition of regaining his Union 
membership, Niko shall pay a fine to the IBT of $2,500.00. 

° l r l S S U ? ? s i 0 n m d ™ a c o n d i t i ™ of regaining his Union 
STl 000 no v f 1 1 F ? 3 ^ t 0 * * T e a m s t e r s Benefit Tms t F J of $1,000.00, which will be used to offset the Fund's payments for 
f " ? " ^ * ° r t i z - a r e s u l t of the incident on 

SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED on August / ^2008 . 

GregNowakp / ^ — ^ 

By: 
Mike Stapleton 

By: 
Howard Wells 
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Local 85's hiring hall for a period of on© year. This suspension shall not 
affect Niko's seniority with GES or his ability to exercise such seniority 
to obtain work with GES. Nevertheless, Niko will not, during this one 
year period, be eligible for job referrals from the Local Union's hiring 
hall. 

At the end of his suspension and as a condition of regaining his Union 
membership, Niko shall pay a fine to the IBT of $2,500.00. 

At the end of his suspension and as a condition of regaining his Union 
membership, Niko shall pay a fine to the Teamsters Benefit Trust Fund 
of $1,000.00, which will be used to offset the Fund's payments for 
medical treatment received by Ortiz as a result of the incident on 
February 15, 2008. 

SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED on August 2008. 

By: 

By. / / 

Greg Nowak 

I 
Mike Stapleton 

fly: 
Howard Wells 
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Local 85 s hiring hall for a period of one year. This suspension shall not 
affect Niko's seniority with GES or his ability to exercise such seniority 
to obtain work with GES. Nevertheless, Niko will not, during this one 
year period, be eligible for job referrals from the Local Union's hiring 
hall. 

At the end of his suspension and as a condition of regaining his Union 
membership, Niko shall pay a fine to the IBT of $2,500.00. 

At the end of his suspension and as a condition of regaining his Union 
membership, Niko shall pay a fine to the Teamsters Benefit Trust Fund 
of $1,000.00, which will be used to offset the Fund's payments for 
medical treatment received by Ortiz as a result of the incident on 
February 15, 2008. 

SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED on August 2008. 

By: 
Greg Nowak 

By: 
Mike Stapleton 
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